CORIFED DM SYRUP

Triprolidine Hydrochloride/ Pseudoephedrine Hydrochloride / Dextromethorphan Hydrobromide (1.25mg/30mg/10mg per 5ml)

What is in this leaflet

- What is Corifed DM used for
- How Corifed DM
- Before you use Corifed DM
- How to use Corifed Dm
- While you are using it
- Side effects
- Storage and Disposal of Corifed •
- 8. **Product Description**
- Manufacturer and Registration Holder
- 10. Date of Revision

What is Corifed DM used for

Corifed DM Syrup is used to relieve dry cough with congestion in the upper respiratory tract, including congestion related to allergies.

How Corifed DM works.

Corifed DM syrup contains triprolidine, pseudoephedrine and dextromethorphan as active ingredients.

Triprolidine an antihistamine which blocks the effects of histamine, and relieves sneezing, runny nose, watery eyes and other allergy symptoms..

Pseudoephedrine is a decongestant. relieves nasal swelling and congestion.

Dextromethorphan is suppressant., which reduces the cough reflex in the brain.

Before you use Corifed DM

- When you must not take it Do not take this syrup if you:
- are allergic to pseudoephedrine, triprolidine, or dextromethorphan or any other ingredients of this medicine (listed in Product Description)
- severe heart disease
- are taking or have taken in last two weeks, medicines for depression called Monoamine oxidase •

inhibitors (MAOIs).

had a cough with a lot of phlegm or that may be caused • by asthma.

Before you start to take it

Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you:

- suffer from liver or kidney problems
- have breathing problems
- have uncontrolled diabetes
- Product have increased pressure in the eye
 - have overactive thyroid
 - have prostate enlargement

When used for treatment of cough and

- (a) Not to be used if your child is below 2 years old
- (b) To be used with caution under doctor's or pharmacist's advice if your child is 2 to 6 years old

Pregnancy and lactation

If you are pregnant, planning to get pregnant or think you may pregnant, discuss with your doctor before starting any medicine.

Corifed DM Syrup must only be used during pregnancy if the benefits is more than the risks to the fetus.

Small amount Corifed DM Syrup is cough secreted into breast milk and may affect your baby. Your doctor will discuss the risks and benefits of breast feeding while you're taking Corifed DM Syrup.

-Taking other medicines

Tell your doctor if you are taking any other medicines, including any that you buy without a prescription from a pharmacy, supermarket or health food

have very high blood pressure or Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking:

- medications to lower high blood pressure including bethanidine.
- Monoamine Oxidase Inhibitors

- (MAOIs) for example furazolidone (to treat bacterial infections)
- Sympathomimetics medications such as decongestants, antidepressants, amphetamine-like stimulants
- bretylium (to treat irregular heart rhythm)

How to take Corifed DM syrup

How much to take

Adults and children over 12 years: 10ml (2 teaspoonfuls), to be taken 3 times a day

Children 6-12 years:

5ml (1 teaspoonful), to be taken 3 times

Children 2-5 years:

2.5ml (1/2 teaspoonful), to be taken 3 times a day

When to take it

Take 3 times a day or as directed by doctor or pharmacist

How long to take it

Take Corifed DM for the duration that the doctor recommends.

If you forget to take it

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember. If it is almost time for your next dose, wait until then to take the medicine and skip the missed dose. Do not take extra medicine to make up the missed dose.

- <u>If you take too much (overdose)</u> Contact your doctor immediately or go to the Emergency Department of your nearest hospital, if you or anyone else may have use too much of this medicine. Do this even if there are no signs of discomfort or poisoning. You may need urgent medical attention.

Taking too much of this medicine may cause feeling sleepy, tired, dizzy, lack ofcoordination. abnormal eye

CORIFED DM SYRUP

Triprolidine Hydrochloride/ Pseudoephedrine Hydrochloride / Dextromethorphan Hydrobromide (1.25mg/30mg/10mg per 5ml)

movements, weakness, poor muscle everybody gets them. strength, slowed breathing, dry skin, fast heart rate, high blood pressure, hyperactive, very high body temperature, irritability, seeing hearing things that aren't there, seizures, trouble urinating, and feelings of nausea or vomiting.

While you are using Corifed DM svrup

- Things you must do

Use your medicine exactly as your doctor has told you.

pharmacists treating you that you are Reaction Monitoring by visiting the using Corifed DM.

Tell your doctor immediately if you Medicines (ConSERF) or Vaccines become pregnant while using this medication.

- Things you must not do

Do not stop using the medicine unless DMsyrup advised by your doctor.

Do not use any new medicines without consulting your doctor or pharmacist.

Do not give Corifed DM to anyone else, even if they have the same symptoms or condition as you.

- Things to be careful of Driving and using machines

This medicine may affect your ability to drive or use machines.

If the medicine make you drowsy or impair your thinking abilities, do not drive or use machines and contact your doctor immediately.

Do not take this medication together flavour. sedating with alcohol or other medication.

Side effects

Like all medicines, Corifed DM can Tripolidine hydrochloride cause side effects, although not Dextromethorphan Hydrobromide

Visit your doctor or pharmacist immediately if you experience any side effects after using this medicine.

The side effects include:

- sleep disturbances
- hallucinations
- drowsiness
- fixed drug eruptions (skin reactions)
- urinary retention, mainly in males with prostate enlargement
- nausea, vomiting, or other gastrointestinal disturbances

You may report any side effects or adverse drug reactions directly to the Tell all the doctors, dentists and National Centre for Adverse Drug website npra.gov.my [Consumers Reporting Side Effects to (AEFI)]

Storage and Disposal of Corifed Lot 5979, Jalan Teratai, 5 1/2 Mile Off

Storage

Store in a cool dry place below 30°C. Keep the container tightly closed. Protect from light.

Keep medicine out of reach of children.

Disposal

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment.

Product description

-What it looks like

Red coloured syrup having raspberry

- *Ingredients*
- Active ingredient

Pseudoephidrine Hydrochloride

Inactive ingredients

Refined sugar Methylparaben Propylparaben Chloroform spirit Carbohymethylcellulose sodium Ponceau 4R Citric acid Raspberry flavour Purified water

MAL Number. MAL19992586AZ

Manufacturer:

Noripharma Sdn. Bhd Lot 5030, Jalan Teratai, 5 1/2 Mile Off Jalan Meru, 41050 Klang, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.

Product Registration Holder

Pahang Pharmacy sdn. Bhd Jalan Meru, 41050 Klang, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.

Date of revision

11/03/2024

Serial Number

NPRA(R4/1)160124/00009